

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROYAL OAK ENTERPRISES, LLC,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
v.	)	Case No. 1:13-cv-01040 (GK)
	)	
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY	)	
CORPORATION,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION'S  
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: February 21, 2014  
Washington, D.C.

ISRAEL GOLDOWITZ  
Chief Counsel  
KAREN L. MORRIS  
Deputy Chief Counsel  
SARA B. EAGLE  
Assistant Chief Counsel  
LOUISA A. FENNELL  
Attorney  
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation  
Office of the Chief Counsel  
1200 K St., N.W., Suite 340  
Washington, D.C. 20005-4026  
Phone: (202) 326-4020, ext. 3278  
Fax: (202) 326-4112  
Emails: fennell.louisa@pbgc.gov  
and efile@pbgc.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....2

I. PBGC Oversight of Standard Terminations .....3

II. Employers Control When Plans Are Created,  
Amended, and Terminated.....5

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....6

ARGUMENT .....9

The Court Should Uphold PBGC’s Determination Because It Is Fully  
Supported By The Administrative Record And Is Not Arbitrary, Capricious,  
An Abuse Of Discretion, Or Otherwise Not In Accordance With Law .....9

I. PPA § 1107 Does Not Change the Fact That the Post-Termination PPA  
Amendment Is Not Taken Into Account on Plan Termination .....9

A. PPA § 1107 Does Not Change The  
Adoption Date of The PPA Amendment .....9

B. PBGC’s Enforcement Of Title IV  
Does Not Create Irreconcilable Conflicts .....11

1. IRS Determination Letters Have  
No Bearing On PBGC’s Enforcement  
Of Title IV.....11

2. PBGC’s Determination Of Benefits  
In Terminated Plans Is Irrelevant To  
Standard Terminations .....12

II. The PPA Amendment Violates 29 C.F.R. § 4041.8.....13

A. The PPA Amendment Decreases Plan Benefits .....13

B. The PPA Amendment Does Not Satisfy PBGC Regulation  
§ 4041.8’s Plan Qualification Exemption .....15

CONCLUSION.....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.D. Transp. Express, Inc. v. United States*, 290 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002).....7

*Beck v. PACE Int’l Union*, 551 U.S. 96 (2007) .....5

*Boivin v. U.S. Airways, Inc.*, 446 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....8

*Bragdon v. Abbott*, 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....7

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....7

*Davis v. PBGC*, 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....8

*Davis v. PBGC*, 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....12

*Deppenbrook v. PBGC*, No. 11-600, 2013 WL 2948193 (D.D.C. June 17, 2013).....6

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson*, 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....5

*Lockheed Corp. v. Spink*, 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....5

*Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo*, 521 U.S. 121 (1997) .....7

*Nat’l Small Shipments Traffic Conference, Inc. v.  
Civil Aeronautics Bd.*, 618 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....6

*PBGC v. LTV Corp.*, 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....6, 7

*PBGC v. Wilson N. Jones Mem’l Hosp.*, 250 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. Tex. 2003)  
*aff’d*, 374 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2004) .....8

*Piggly Wiggly S. Inc. v. PBGC*, CV94-H-1648-S, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21934,  
(N.D. Ala. Apr. 4, 1995), *aff’d*, 82 F.3d 430 (11th Cir. 1996) .....8

*Sara Lee Corp. v. Am. Bakers Ass’n Ret. Plan*, 512 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007) .....8

*Sun Capital Partners III, LP v. New England Teamsters & Trucking  
Indus. Pension Fund*, 724 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2013).....8

*Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala*, 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....7

*United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv.  
Workers Int’l Union v. PBGC*, 839 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.D.C. 2012) .....6, 7

*Vanderkam v. PBGC*, 943 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2013) .....8

*Virginia Agric. Growers Ass'n v. Donovan*, 774 F.2d 89 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....6

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....6

26 U.S.C. § 401(a) .....8

26 U.S.C. § 417(e) .....8, 13, 14, 15, 16

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)(c)(3).....1

29 U.S.C. § 1302.....1

29 U.S.C. § 1303(a) .....4

29 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(2).....5

\*29 U.S.C. § 1341(b)(1)(D).....1, 4, 9, 11, 12

29 U.S.C. § 1341(b)(2)(C) .....3

29 U.S.C. § 1341(b)(2)(D).....3

29 U.S.C. § 1341(b)(3) .....3

29 U.S.C. § 1341(b)(3)(A).....4

29 U.S.C. § 1341(b)(3)(B) .....4

29 U.S.C. § 1341(b)(4) .....4

29 U.S.C. § 1341(c) .....12

29 U.S.C. § 1344.....12

29 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....12

29 U.S.C. § 1348(a)(1).....5

Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985,  
Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1986).....3

PPA § 1107 ..... passim

**REGULATIONS**

\*29 C.F.R. § 4041.8 ..... passim

29 C.F.R. § 4041.8(a).....9

29 C.F.R. § 4041.8(c)(1).....16

29 C.F.R. § 4041.28.....3

29 C.F.R. § 4041.29 .....4

29 C.F.R. § 4041.31 .....3

IRC Regulation 417(e)-1(d)(5) .....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2008-12 I.R.B. 638-42, IRS Notice 2008-30.....16

D.D.C. Civ. R. 7(f).....18

Harold J. Ashner, *PPA Lump Sum Amendments in Standard Terminations: Watch Out!*, ASSPA GOV’T AFFAIRS COMM. PUBL. 06-38 (Nov. 1, 2006) .....11

IRS, Tax Exempt & Gov. Entities Div., EMPLOYEE PLANS NEWS, Vol. 7, Spring 2007, at 12, *available at* <http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/spr07.pdf>.....8

Joint Comm. on Taxation, Technical Explanation of H.R. 4, the “Pension Protection Act of 2006,” as Passed by the House on July 28, 2006, and as Considered by the Senate on August 3, 2006, JCX-38-06, at 76 n.86 (Aug. 3, 2006), *available at* <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/x-38-06.pdf> .....15

David A. Pratt, *Focus on...Interest Rates for Terminating Defined Benefit Plans*, 15 J. PENSION BENEFITS 5, 6 (Spring 2008) .....11

PBGC’s Standard Termination Filing Instructions at 15-16, *available at* [http://www.pbgc.gov/documents/500\\_instructions.pdf](http://www.pbgc.gov/documents/500_instructions.pdf) .....5
